

No. 16-1026

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN PUNT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KELLY SERVICES, and GE CONTROLS SOLUTIONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDERS ENTERED JULY 9, 2015, JANUARY 6,
2016, AND THE FINAL JUDGMENT WHICH WAS ENTERED ON JANUARY
6, 2016, BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 14-CV-02560-CMA-MJW

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AND THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT KRISTIN PUNT AND
REVERSAL**

Joan M. Bechtold
Sweeney & Bechtold, LLC
650 S. Cherry Street, Suite 610
Denver, CO 80246
(303) 865-3733
jmbechtold@sweeneybechtold.com

Lorrie McKinley, Esq.
McKinley & Ryan, LLC
238 West Miner Street
West Chester, PA 19382
(610) 436-6060
lorriemckinley@gmail.com

Additional Counsel Listed On Following Page

Matthew C. Koski
National Employment Lawyers
Association
2201 Broadway, Suite 402
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 296-7629
mkoski@nelahq.org

Kenneth Shiotani
National Disability Rights Network
820 First Street NE, Suite 740
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 408-9514
Kenneth.Shiotani@ndrn.org

Counsel For Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Misapplication of the <i>Cisneros</i> “Duration of Impairment” Analysis Violates the ADA	5
A. <i>Cisneros</i> Should Be Understood As Flowing From the Unique Factual Context In Which It Arose	5
B. The District Court’s Interpretation of the “Duration of Impairment” Rule Undermines the Statutory Text and the Underlying Policies of the ADA	9
C. The ADAAA Was Enacted In Part to Restore the Full Protections of the Law for Employees Diagnosed With Cancer	15
II. The “Definite Duration” Rule Should Be Clarified Or Eliminated	17
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alderdice v. Am. Health Holding, Inc.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 856 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	16
<i>Burnette v. LFW, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Cain v. Hyatt Legal Servs.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 671 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	22
<i>Cehrs v. Northeast Ohio Alzheimer’s Research Ctr.</i> , 155 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1998)	18, 25
<i>Cisneros v. Wilson</i> , 226 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2000)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Criado v. IBM Corp.</i> , 145 F. 3d 437 (1st Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Ellison v. Software Spectrum</i> , 85 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Garcia-Ayala v. LederleParenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F. 3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000)	11, 18, 24, 25
<i>Garrett v. Univ. of Alabama at Birmingham Bd. of Trustees</i> , 507 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Graves v. Finch Pruyn & Co., Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Haschmann v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., LP</i> , 151 F. 3d 591 (7th Cir. 1998)	13, 22
<i>Hirsch for Estate of Hirsch v. Nat’l Mall & Serv., Inc.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 977 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	16

<i>Hudson v. MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Kimbro v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 889 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Madjlessi v. Macy’s West, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 736 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	16
<i>Murphy v. Samson Resources, Inc.</i> , No. 12-5084 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Punt v. Kelly Servs.</i> , 2016 WL 67654 (D. Colo. Jan. 6, 2016)	4
<i>Rascon v. U.S. West Communications, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998)	7, 12, 13, 14, 25
<i>Sanchez v. Vilsack</i> , 695 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty., Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	15, 18, 22, 24
<i>Shepherd v. Honda of America Mfg., Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 860 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	22
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 196 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 23

<i>Valdez v. McGill</i> , 462 Fed.Appx. 814 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21
--	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(B).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(B).....	11, 22
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-325 § 2(b)(1), 122 Stat. 3553, 3554 (2008).....	16
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)	13
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(3).....	12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 101-485(II), 1990 WL 125563.....	14
H.R. Rep. 110-730, Pt. II, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 23, 2008)	17
Statement of Sen. Hatch, 154 Cong. Rec. S8342, S8354 (Sept. 11, 2008)	17

OTHER SOURCES

- Ann C. Hodges, *Working with Cancer: How the Law Can Help Survivors Maintain Employment*, 90 Wash. L. Rev. 1039 (2015)2, 16
- EEOC, *Questions & Answers about Cancer in the Workplace and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)* (hereinafter “*Cancer in the Workplace*”), available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/types/cancer.cfm> (last visited Apr. 3, 2016)3, 24
- EEOC Enforcement Guidance: *Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act* 915.002, “Other Reasonable Accommodation Issues,” available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/accommodation.html> (last visited Apr. 3, 2016).23
- EEOC, *The Americans With Disabilities Act: Applying Performance And Conduct Standards To Employees With Disabilities*, available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/facts/performance-conduct.html> (last visited Apr. 3, 2016)24
- Hickox & Guzman, *Leave as an Accommodation: When Is Enough, Enough?*, 62 Clev. St. L. Rev. 437 (2014)10, 19
- Mark C. Weber, *Unreasonable Accommodation and Due Hardship*, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 1119 (2010).....10
